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TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR SES-
SION, 1969.

(When an act requires local approval and such approval has been
filed with the Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 645.021, by August 22, 1969, the dates of the local approval and
such filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for
the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval
and filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

TABLE 51969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
ATTKIN COUNTY
General revenve levy ... ... ........... 757 7/14/69 7/21/69
Road and bridge levy . ......_.... ... .. 612 7/14/69 7/21/69
ALEXANDRIA, CITY QF
Firemen’s relief pensioms............... 719
ANNANDALE, VILLAGE OF
Street lighting and improvement bonds... 840 6/12/69 7/ 3/69
ANOKA, CITY OF
Delayed assessment of real estate.. ... ... 833
Fire department relief association ....... 252 5/ 5/69 5/17/69
Rural service district .................. 61 5/ 5/69 5/ 8/69
ANOKA COUNTY
Alcoholic reference counselor........... 213 6/10/69 6/17/69
Assessment of property ...._........... 392 6/10/69 6/17/69
Extension work levy ................... 589 6/10/69 6/17/69
Health department ..................... 235 6/10/69 6/17/69
Municipal court amendments ......... ... 941%*
Municipal judge’s salary, amendment .... 814*
Park levy ... .. v i, 813 6/10/69 6/17/69

Rice Creck watershed (See Rice Creck Wa-
tershed District)
APPLE VALLEY, VILLAGE OF

Tax levy validated ... ... ... . .. ... 4*
BELTRAMI COUNTY
General revenue levy . ........... ... .. 611 6/ 3/69 6/13/69
BENTON COUNTY
Interim ZOMHOE . .iivvruevvmrnnonnenees 509
BI1G STONE COUNTY
General revenue levy ................ .. 315 7/14/69 T/16/69
Health nurse levy ... ... .. ........... 652 7/14/69 7/16/69
Weather modification contracts ......... 771
BLOOMING PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home lease .................. 59 4/ 2/69 6/26/69
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF
Recreation bond issue and tax levy ...... 602
School district, joint powers ............ 945

*No local approval required.
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter

School levy limit ........ .. ........... 939%*
BLUE EARTH, CITY OF

Flood control measures ............... 445
BLUE EARTH CO

Refuse disposal facilities ............... 132

Subordinate service areas ............... 184

Title registration procedure ............ 489
BRAINERD, CITY OF

Firemen's relief pensions .............. 714

School bond issue ..................... 563
BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF

School district, joint powers ............ 945

School levy limit ..................... G39%*
BROWN COUNTY

Building fund levy .................... 133

Interim zonming .. ............... ... ... 467
BUHL, VILLAGE OF

Carey Lake recreation district ........... 821
BURNS, TOWN OF

Powers ... .... ... it 1098
BURNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF

Joint vocational school districts. ... .. .. 1060*

School district territory exchange ....... 298
CAREY LAKE RECREATION DISTRICT

Established ........................... 821+
CARLTON COUNTY

Agreements with rescue squads......... 201

Cormtracting procedure ................. 712

General revenue levy ... ............ 461

CARVER COUNTY o
Courts, county, municipal and conciliation

[ T48*

Road and bridge levy .............. .. 512
CASCADE, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .... 534
CHANHASSEN, VILLAGE OF

Tax apportionment from state . ... ...... 1116
CHASKA, CITY OF

Schooel bond issue .. .................. 341

Tax apportionment from state .......... 1116
CHASKA, TOWN OF

Urban truck operation ................ 1039*
CHIPPEWA COUNTY

General revenue levy ... ............... 384

Weather modification contracts ......... 771
CHISAGO COUNTY

Building levy....... ... ... .. .cvev. 0. 537

Road and bridge levy ................. 105
CHISAGO LAKES HOSPITAL DISTRICT

Bond issue .................... .. .... 564
CHISHOLM, CITY OF

Carey Lake recreation district .......... 821

*No local approval required.
**Expires July 1, 1971.

Approval
Date
5/20/69
6/ 4/69
5/ 7/69
6/ 4/69

6/16/69
6/16/69

6/19/69
6/18/69

6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69

6/10/69

6/ 4/69

6/ 5/69
4/ 5/69

Filing

Date
5/28/69
6/ 9/69
5/ 9/69
6/ 9/69

7/10/69
6/18/69

7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69

7/ 3/69
7/ 3/69
7/ 3/69

6/13/69

6/20/69

6/11/69
4/17/69
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
CLAY COUNTY
County surveyor’s functions............ 191 5/ 6/69 5/13/69
CLOQUET, CITY OF
Appointment of officials . ......... .. .. .. 352
Firemen’s relief amendments . ... ... ..., 716
COLUMBUS, TOWN OF
Powers . ... .. ... .. .. .. ... .. 1098 8/13/69 8/20/69
CQOK COUNTY
Water or sewer districts .............. 182 7/14/69 7/31/69
CQOOK, VILLAGE OF
Medical clinic authorization ........ ... .. 383
CROW WING COUNTY
Emergency road and bridge levy ........ 408
CRYSTAL, CITY OF
Firemen's relief association ............. 1088
Police relief association ............... 1087
DAKOTA COUNTY
Leasing of lands ... .................. 511 6/17/69 6/24/69
DASSEL, VILLAGE OF
Firemen’s velief pensions . ............. 664 &/ 3/69 6/17/69
DODGE COUNTY
Interim zoming ...... ................. 423
DOUGLAS COUNTY
Water or sewer districts ......... ... 961 8/ 5/69 8/11/69
DOVER, TOWN OF
Bridge levy ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 534
DULUTH, CITY OF
Airport authority act .................. 577 6/16/69 6/19/69
Hospital administration by directors of trusts 224+
School district, conversion of ....... . .. 699 8/ 5/69 8/15/69
School retirement contributions ...... .. 1106 7/ 8/69 7/16/69
Tax levy limitation .. .................. 785 6/16/69 6/19/69
Transit anthority . .. ... .. ... ... .. ... 720 6/16/69 6/19/69
EAGAN, TOWN OF
Incorporation study . ............. ... .. 444 5/27/69 6/ 9/69
Urban truck operation ................. 1059*
EDEN PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF
School district, joint powers .. .... .. ... 945
School levy limit .. . .. .. ... ... ... 930* *
EDINA, VILLAGE OF
Firemen's relief association amendments .. 644 6/16/69 6/18/69
Highways, cooperation with state ........ 260 5/19/69 6/ 2/69
Parking facilities special assessments ..... 396 5/15/69 6/ 2/69
School district, joint powers ............ 945
School lewy limit . ... ... ... ... ....... 93g**
ELMIRA, TOWN OF
Bridgelevy .. ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ..... 534
EVELETH, CITY OF
Firemen’s relief amendments ........... 552 7/15/69 7/17/69
Policemen’s relief amendments . ... .... .. 670 6/17/69 6/19/69
EYOTA, TOWN OF
Bridgelevy ... ... .. ... .. ... . ... .. 534

*No local approval required.
«*Expires July 1, 1971,
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FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF

Firemen's relief .. ... ... ............... 526
FARIBAULT, CITY OF

Firemen’s relief amendments ............ 614
FARMINGTON, TOWN OF

Bridge levy .. ... .. ... . . ... . . .. ... ... 534
FARMINGTON VILLAGE OF

Joint vocanonalschool districts . ........ 1060*
FILLMORE COUNTY

General revenue levy .................. 389

Register of deeds fee disposition ........ 1117*
FOREST LAKE, VILLAGE OF

Schoot bond issue ... .................. 562

School reorganization procedure ........ 1084
FRANCONIA, VILLAGE OF

Dissolution . .......................... 510%
FRIDLEY, CITY OF

Firemen's relief association ............ 594
GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF

School district, joint powers . ........... 945
GOODHUE COUNTY

Leasing of lands. . ... ... .............. 511

Road and bridge levy .................. 355
GRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF

Firemen’s relief . ... ... .. ... ............ 530
GRANT COUNTY

Weather modification contracts .......... 771
GREAT SCOTT, TOWN OF

Officials compensation ................. 450
GROW, TOWN OF

POWETS . . ... ... e 1098
HAMBURG, VILLAGE OF

Bondissue .............. . ... ... c....- 551
HAM LAKE, TOWN OF

Power ... ... .. . 1098
HASTINGS, CITY QOF

Joint vocational school districts .. .. ....... 1060*

School reorganization procedure ......... 1084
HAVERHILL, TOWN OF

Bridge levy . ..... ... ... ... .. ... 534
HENNEPIN COUNTY

Court fee exemption amendment . .. ....... 601#*

Court house bond issue .. .. ... ... ....... 930

Court reporters’ salaries . . ... ........... 568*

Delayed assessment of real estate ._... 984

Extension work levy .................. 589

Fees for recording or filing

documents . ........... . ... ... . 692

Fund transfers .. ...................... 918

Highway bondissue ..........c vuveenn. 930

Library financing and merger . . . ...._..... 967

Officer’s salaries ..................... 1053

*No local approval required,

Approval
Date

7/24/69

8/ 5769

7/14/69

6/ 3/69
6/ 3/69

6/11/69

6/ 3/69

6/17/69

6/17/69

6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69

Filing
Date

7/29/69

8/12/69

7/25/69

6/ 6/69
6/ 6/6%

7/ 3/69

6/ 9/69

6/11/69

6/17/69

6/17/6%
6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69
6/17/69
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
Parking facilities bond issue ........... 1037 6/17/69 6/17/69
Park reserve district levy .. ............. 885 6/ 3/69 6/25/69
Paymenis to Independent School
District No. 280 ................... 295 6/17/69 6/17/69
Plats, approval ........................ 810 6/17/69 6/17/69
Probate court referees . .. ... ............. 492%
Probation department ................. 811 6/17/69 6/17/69
Purchasing procedure ... ............... 473 6/17/69 6/17/69

Rice Creek watershed
(See Rice Creek Watershed District)

School district levy limits .. .............. 939%*
School districts joint powers ............ 945
Sheriff's fees . ... ... .. ... ... ... ....... 1063 6/17/69 6/17/69
Supplemental retirement benefits ... ... .. 950
Tax list certification by auditor . ... ... .. .. 390 6/17/69 6/17/69
Term of contracts .. .................. 476 6/17/69 6/17/69
HENNEPIN COUNTY PARK RESERVE
DISTRICT
Tax levy . . . 885 6/ 5/69 6/ 9/69
HIBBING, VlLLAGE OF
Carey Lake recreation district .. .......... 821 8/14/69 8/20/69
Firemen's relief amendments ............ 686 8/14/69 8/20/69
Police relief amendments . . ............ 672 8/14/69 8/20/69
Recreation levy, joint ................. 618 8/14/69 8/20/69
HIGH FOREST, TOWN OF
Bridge levy ........... .o 534
HOPKINS, CITY OF
School district, joint powers ... ........... 945
Schoollevy limit ..................... 939 »
HOUSTON COUNTY
General revenue levy . ................ 426 7/14/69 T/17/69
HUBBARD COUNTY
General revenue levy ................. 393 7/14/69 7/18/69

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
112 (Chaska)
Bond 1SSUE ................c.c.i.eieio... 341
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
181 (Brainerd)
Bond SSUE ... ... ... 563 6/16/69 6/18/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
191 (Burnsville)
Exchange of territory ................ 298
Joint vocational-technical schools ........ 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
192 (Farmington)
Joint vocationai-technical schools ... ... .. 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
194 (Lakeville)
Annexation of territory ............... 353 7/14/69 7/17/69
Joint vocational-technical schools .. ... ... 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
195 {Randolph)

*No local approval required.
**Expires July 1, 1971,
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TABLE 5—196% SPECIAL LAWS Chapter

Joint vocational-technical schools .. ...... 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
196 (Rosemount)

Detachment of fterritory .............. 353
Exchange of territory ............... 298
Joint vocational-technical schools ....... 1060%

INDEPENDENT SCHOQOL DISTRICT NO.
197 (West St, Paul) .
Joint vocational-technical schools ....... 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
199 (Inver Grove Heights-Pine Bend)
Joint vocational-technical schools ....... 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
200 (Hastings)
Annexation and detachment procedure ....1084
Joint vocational-technical schools ....... 1060*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
271 (Bloomington)
Joint powers amendment .. .......... 945
Levy lumitation 939*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
272 (Eden Prairie)
Joint powers amendment . ., . ... ..., .. .. 945
Levy limitation . . .. . ... ...... 939% *
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
273 {Edina-Morningside)
Joint powers amendment ... ..., .... 945
Levy limitation ... ...... .. .. ... ..... 939%*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
274 {Hopkins)
Joint powers amendment ... .. ........ 945
Levy limitation .. ... ... ... .. ..... . 939% =
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
275 (Golden Valley)
Joint powers amendment ... .. ... .... 945
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
276 (Minnetonka)

Joint powers amendment ... ...._...... 945

Levy limitation _....... .............. 939%+
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
277(Mound)

Joint powers amendment ... ... ...... 945

Levy limitation . .................c.c... 939%

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
278 (Orono)

Joint powers amendment . ... ... .. .. .. 945
Levy limitation ........ .............. 939* =
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
279 (Osse0)
Bond issue validation .. ... . ... . ...... 68%
Joint powers amendment . . _ ... .. ....... 945
Levy limitation ,. .......... . .........- 930%*

*No local approval required.
#**Expires July 1, 1971.

Approval
Date

7/14/69

Filing
Date

7/16/69
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date

INDEPENDENT SCHOQOIL DISTRICT NO.

280 (Richfield)

Joint powers amendment .............. 945
Levy limitation .. .. ...........c.0v... 939** 7/21/69 7/31/69
Payments from Hennepin county ........ 295 7/21/69 7/31/69

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
281 (Robbinsdale)
Joint powers amendment ............. 945
Levy limitation . ....................... 939%*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
282 (St. Anthony)
Joint powers amendment ............... 945
Levy limitation ............ .. ......... 939%*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
283 (St. Louis Park)
Joint powers amendment .............. 945
Levy imitation . ........ .. ... ......... 939** 8/18/69 8/21/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
284 (Wayzata)
Joint powers amendment .............. 945
Levy limitation ... ..................... 9394 *
INDEPENDENT SCHOOQL DISTRICT NO.
286 (Brooklyn Center)
Joint powers amendment .............. 945
Levy limitation . ....................... 939%*
INDEPENDENT SCHQOL DISTRICT NO.
482 (Little Falls)
Bond issue ......... ... ... .. ... ....... 559
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
485 (Royalton)
Bond idssue . ......................... 566
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
535 (Rochester)
Election of board members ........... 193 6/ 3/69 6/23/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
621 (Mounds View)
Vocatiopal education districts .......... 775 6/ 9/69 6/25/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
622 (North St. Paul)
Annexation and detachment procedure ...1084 7/10/69 7/16/69
Vocational education districts ......... 775 6/12/69 6/30/69
INDEPENDENT SCHQOL DISTRICT NO.
623 (Roseville)
Vocational education districts ., ......... 115 6/12/69 7/ 3/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
624 (White Bear Lake)
Annexation and detachment procedure ...1084
Vocatiopal education districts ......... 775 6/16/69 T7/16/69
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
625 (St. Paul)

Administrative building acquisition ...... 1068 7/ 1769 7/ 8/69
Administrative building bond issue ..... 912 7/ 1/69 7/ 8/69
Bonding authority .................... 911 7/ 1/69 7/ 8/69

**Expires July 1, 1971,
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter
Debt limit amendment ............... 1101
Levy limitation ... ..................... 1110

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
701 (Hibbing)

Recreation levy, joint ................ 618
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

706 (Virginia)

Tax levy for bonds ................... 378*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
719 (Prior lake)

Bond issue ............ ... .. ..., 921

Deferred compensation amendment ..... 100*
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

748 (Sartell)

Bond issue .........cc.0ieniieieaiaaans 361

Exemption from mandatory consolidation 351
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

811 (Wabasha)

Bond issue .. ... ... ... . ... 515
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

831 (Forest Lake)

Annexation and detachment procedure . . . .. 1084

Bond issue . ....... ... ... 562
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
832 (Mazhtomedi)

Annexation and detachment procedure .. .. .1084

Vocational education districts ... ...... 775
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
833 (St. Paul Park)

Annexation and detachment procedure . . . .. 1084
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
834 (Stillwater)

Annexation and detachment procedure . . . . . 1084

Vocational education districts ......... 775
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.

883 (Rockford)

Bond issue ...... ... ... ... .. 517
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
912 (Milaca)

Bond issue .......................... 360
INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF

Joint vocational school districts ....... 1060*
ITASCA COUNTY

County hospital bond issne ........... 313

Sheriff's office personnel .............. 477

Welfare board referendum ............ 959
JACKSON, CITY OF

Promotional expenditures ............... 80
KALMER, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ... ... ...... ... ... ..., 534
KANABEC COUNTY

General revenue levy ................ 418

*No local approval required.

Approval
Date

7/ 1/69
7/ 1/69

6/ 4/69

6/ 9/69

5/14/69
5/14/69

6/24/69

6/19/69

5/26/69

6/ 2/69

4/15/69

Filing
Date

7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69

7/18/69

6/16/69

5/19/69
5/19/69

6/26/69

7/ 3/69

6/12/69

6/ 6/69

4/23/69
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TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date

KANDIYOHI COUNTY

General revenue levy ... ... ......... 452

Water or sewer districts . ............. 961 6/19/69 6/25/69
KITTSON COUNTY

General tevenue levy ................ 394 5/26/69 5/29/69
KOOCHICHING COUNTY

Abstract services . ... . ... ... ... ... ... .. 479 5/26/69 6/ 2/69

Housing and redevelopment authority ... 268
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY

General revenue levy ................. 385 6/ 3/69 6/ 9/69

Weather modification contracts ........ 771 7/14/69 7/24/69
LAKE COUNTY

Hospital financial aid ................. 784
LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY

BHousing and redevelopment authority .... 440
LAKEVILLE, VILLAGE OF

Joint vocational school districts ....... 1060+

School district, annexation of territory . 353 7/25/69 8/20/69
LE SUEUR COUNTY

Commissioners’ contingent fund ........ 173 5/ 6/69 5/13/69

General revenue levy ................ 521 8/ 5/69 B/ 7/69
LINCOLN COUNTY

General revepue levy .. ... ... .. ... ... 317 6/ 3/69 6/ 9/69
LINWOOD, TOWN OF

POWETS . o oottt e e it 1098 6/19/69 7/29/69
LITTLE FALLS, CITY OF

Court records, disposal ........ ... .. 762%

School bond issue ......._............ 559
LYND, VILLAGE OF

Bondissue .. ........ ... ... ... ... .. 542
MAHTOMEDI, VILLAGE OF

School reorganization procedure ........ 1084

Vocational education school districts .... 775 6/24/69 6/26/69
MANKATO, CITY OF

Bond issue exempt from “net debt” ... 239

Flood emergency measures ............ 606
MARION, TOWN OF

Bridge levy .......... ... ... ... . ..., 534

Officials’ salaries ..................... 696
MARSHALL COUNTY

Probate judge, joint .. _ ... ... ... .. ... .. 662*
MC LEOD COUNTY

Abstracts of title, repeal .. .. .. .. . .... 508
MEEKER COUNTY

Hospital revenue bonds ............... 262 5/ 7/69 5/ 9/69
MENAHGA, VILLAGE OF

Validation of proceedings ............... 555+
MENDOTA, VILLAGE OF

Liquor license fee .................. 597 7/ 8/69 8/15/69
MILACA, VILLAGE QF

School bond issue ................... 360 5/26/69 6/12/69
MILLE LACS COUNTY

General revenue levy .. ... ......... ... 1112 7/14/69 7/25/769

*No local approval required.
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Road and bridge levy ............... 117
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Coordinator’s office persopnel ......... 690
Estimate and taxation board levy ...... 600
Firemen’s relief amendment ........... 123
Firemen's relief levy amendment . ...... .. 287
General revenue levy and sales tax ....1092
Legal fees of employees, payment .. ..., . 790
Local improvement financing ............ 499
Officials’ salaries ...................... 892
Park and recreation levy .............. 592
Park improvement levy ............... 561
Park superintendent assistants .. ......... 1024
Policemen’s pension amendments ........ 258
Police officials” titles, amendment ....... 604
Police pensions ............cciuinananaas 560
Recreation powers of park commission ... 688
Retirement allowance for employees . ... .. 859
School bonding limit ................. 994
Student intern employment ............. 1093
Tree planting and maintepance ......... 593
Unclassified service employees .......... 937
MINNETONKA, LAKE CONSERVA'I'ION
DISTRICT
Powers of district .................... 272+
MINNETONKA, VILLAGE OF
School district, joint powers ......... 945
School levy limit ..................... 939* =
MONTEVIDEO, CITY OF
International relations expenditure ...... 94
MONTGOMERY, CITY OF
Appointment of officers ............... 83
MOORHEAD, CITY OF
Bus service contracts ................ 192
Firemen’s relief amendment ........... 138
Parking facility bond issue ._......... 504
MORNINGSIDE, VILLAGE OF
School district, joint powers ........... 945
School levy limit ... .................. .. 939%
MORRISON COUNTY
School district reorganization ........... 1048*
MOUNDS VIEW, VILLAGE OF
Vocational education schoo) districts . . . .. 775
MOUND, VILLAGE OF
School district, joint powers ......... 945
School levy Bmit .. ............... 939%=*
MOWER COUNTY
Commissioners’ contingent fund ........ 309

*No local approval required.
*¥Expires July I, 1971,

Approval
Date

5/ 6/69

6/13/69
6/25/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/18/69

6/18/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
6/13/69
Board of Park

Commissioners:

6/18/69
City Council:

6/27/69

6/13/69

6/13/69

6/18/69
6/13/69

4/10/69

6/ 9/69
6/ 9/69
6/ 9/69

&/ 9/69

8/12/69

Filing
Date
5/16/69

6/24/69
7/16/69
6/24/69
6/24/69
7/17/69
6/24/69
6/24/69
6/24/69
6/25/69

6/25/69
6/24/69
6/24/69
6/24/69
6/25/69

7/17/69
6/24/69

6/24/69

6/25/69
7/17/69

4/16/69

6/16/69
6/16/69
6/16/69

6/25/69

8/21/69
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Date Date

County attorney's salary ............... 677 8/12/69 8/21/69
NASHWAUK, VILLAGE OF

Police pension amendments . ............. 569*
NEW HAVEN, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ....... . ... . ... .. ..., 534
NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF

Improvement bond refunding ........... 65 5/26/69 6/17/69
NEW ULM, CITY OF

Firemen's relief bemefits ............... 877 7/23/69 7/25/69
NICOLLET COUNTY

Commissioners’ contingent fund ........ 185 G/ 9/69 6/11/69

General revenue levy ................. 388 6/ 9/69 6/11/69
NOBLES COUNTY

General revenue levy . ... ............ 401
NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF

School reorganization procedure ....... 1084 7/10/69 7/16/69

Vocational education school districts .... 775 6/12/69 6/30/69
NORTH SUBURBAN HOSPITAL DISTRICT

Bonding amendment . .................. 550
OAK GROVE, TOWN OF

Powers .. .. ... ... . ... 1098 6/17/69 7/29/69
OLMSTED COUNTY

Extension work levy ................ 589

Refuse disposal facilities ............... 860
ORION, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ... ... ... . . ... .iceeaaaaan 534
ORONO, VILLAGE OF

School district, joint powers ............ 945

School levy limit . ...................... 939* *
ORONOCO, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ...... ... ... .. .. ..., 534
OSAKIS, VILLAGE OF

Bond election validation ............... 43 3/17/69 3/31/69
OSLO, VILLAGE OF

Flood control projects ................. 222 7/ 8/69 8/12/69
OSSEQ, VILLAGE OF

School bond issue validation .......... 68*

School district, joint powers ............ 945

School levy limit .................... 939>
OTTER TAIL COUNTY

Extension work levy .. ................ 589
PENNINGTON COUNTY

General revenue levy ................. 376 7/14/69 7/16/69
PINE COUNTY

Building fund levy ................... 424 6/ 3/69 6/ 5/69

General revenue levy ................ 464 6/ 3/69 6/ 5/69
PLEASANT GROVE, TOWN OF

Bridge levy ....... ... .. ... .. 00 cucun.. 534
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF

Highway building bond issue .......... 935 6/10/69 6/19/69

*No local approval required.
**Expires July I, 1971.
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POLK COUNTY
Incidental expense appropriation ......... 628
Jail maintenance charges ............. 768
POPE COUNTY
Weather modification contracts ......... 771
PRIOR LAKE, VILLAGE OF
Schoolbondissue ...................... 921
School district, deferred compensation .... 100*
QUINCY, TOWN OF
Bridge levy ... ........ ... ... ... ... 534
RAMSEY COUNTY
Abstract fee amendment .. .............. 667
Assistant county attorneys status ,..... 875
Civil service commission compensation ... 728
Civil service, employees covered,
amendment .. ....................... 1107*
Commissioners’ compensation ........... 863
Court reporters’ salaries .. ............ 798*
Court reporters’ franscript fees ......... 799*
Daytime activity center levy .. .. ... ...... 905*
Delayed assessment of real estate ...... 992
Employees, retirement ................ 1040
Extension work levy ................... 589
General revenue levy amendment ........ 1096
Hospital administration ................ 1104
Land conveyance ..................... 1065
Recreational facility acquisition ......... 1055

Rice Creek watershed
{See Rice Creek Watershed District)

Salaries of officials .................. 756

Sheriff’s fees ........c.cvvveciiiannnenn 1063

Special law codification ............... 835

Study of county government .......... 626*

Supplemental appropriations ............ 920

Transfer of civil actions .............. 839*
RAMSEY, TOWN OF

POWEIS . ... ... cieiieniinnennaansans 1098
RANDOLPH, VILLAGE OF

Joint vocational school districts ...... .. .. 1060*
RED LAKE COUNTY

Probate judge, joint ................... 662*
RED WING, CITY OF

Public transit operations .............. 538
RICE COUNTY

General revenue levy ... ............... 409
RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT

Planning and assessments ............. 969*
RICHFIELD, CITY OF

Police employees probationary period ... 142*

School district, joint powers ........... 945

School district, payments from county ... 295

School levy limit ..................... 93G**

*No local approval required.
**Expires July 1, 1971.

Approval
Date

7/ 2/69

6/ 9/69

6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69

6/30/6%

6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
7/ 6/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69

6/30/69

8/13/69

&/ 5/69

7/21/69

Filing
Date

7/16/69

6/16/69

6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69

6/30/69

6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
7/10/69
6/30/69
6/30/69
6/30/69

6/30/69

8/20/69

T/ 2/69

7/31/69
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RICHMOND, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home revenue bonds ...-...-... 338
ROBBINSDALE, CITY OF
Firemen’s relief pensions .............. 1105
School district, joint powers ........... 945
School levy limit .........cc-cvvunnnn- 939%**
ROCHESTER, CITY OF
Firemen’s relief amendments ........... 694 7/ 7/69 7/16/69
Meter maids employment ............. 113 5/19/69 6/11/69
Policemen's relief association .-......... 641 5 TS F/i6/69
School board members, election ........ 193 6/ 3/69 6/23/69
ROCHESTER, TOWN OF
Bridge levy ... ... ... .. . ... .. ... ... 534
Officials’ salaries ..................... 696
ROCK DELL, TOWN OF
Bridge levy ... ... . . ... ... ... 534
ROCKFORD, VILLAGE OF
Flood control measures ...........-.. 120 6/19/69 6/24/69
School bond issue ................... 517
ROSEAU COUNTY
Agricultural society levy ..........c..cun 36 3/26/69 4/ 2/69
ROSEMOUNT, VILLAGE OF
Joint vocational school districts .. ......... 1060*
School district, detachment of territory . 3353 7/729/69 8/ 7/69
School district territory exchange ......... 298
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Mayor’s term of office ................ 30 6/ 6/69 6/12/69
Vocational education school districts .. ... . 775 6/12/69 7/ 3/69
ROYALTON, VILLAGE OF
School bond issue .................... 566
ST. ANTHONY, VILLAGE OF
School district, joint powers ......... 945
School levy Iimit .................... 939%*
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Bond issue validation ................. 48 3/17/69 3/21/69
Land redevelopment .................. 439
Library acquisition and levy ... ......... 659
Metropolitan transit commission - ......... 1134*
ST. CLOUD, TOWN OF
Firemen’s relief pensions ,.............. 789 7/15/69 7/28/69
ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Alcoholic reference counselor ......... 616 6/ 9/69 6/18/69
Budget procedure amendment ..-......... 211 57 2/769 5/ 8/69
Civil service classifications .............. 420 5/26/69 5/29/69
Civil service exchange of services amend-

19157 | AP 200 5/ 2/69 5/ 8/69
Commissioners” expense allowance ...... 166 4/28/69 4/29/69
Compulsory retirement amendment ... ... 169 4/28/69 4/29/69
Compulsory retirement rules authorized ... 170 4/28/69 4/29/69
Delayed assessment of real estate ... ...... 1062*

Highway weight limits .. ............. 425 5/26/69 5/29/69

*No local approval required.
**Expires July 1, 1971.
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Hospital fund transfer ................
Planning and zoning commissioners’ fees
Probate court juvenile jurisdiction ......
Probate referee salary amendment ......
Tax forfeited lands amendment ..........
Trail and lake improvement levy .........
Treasurer’s office abolished ...........
Warrants and accounting .............
Work farm levy ... ... ............
ST. LOUIS P!\RJ( CITY OF
Firemen's relief association ............
School district, joint powers .........
Schoollevylunn .....................
Vending machine locatzon regulation .....
ST, PAUL, CITY O
Capital improvement bond issue .......
Civic center authority . ................
Civic center bond issue amendment .. ...,
Civic center, liquor licemse ..........
Employees medical benefits ............
Firemen's relief levy ... ..... N
Firemen’s relief member definition .....
Flood control expenditures ............
Health bureau employees retirement .. .. ..
Hospital administration ................
Land conveyance from state .........
Police pension deductions ..............
Police pension member definition ......
Reorganization of certain departments ...
School bonding authority ..............
School bond isswe . ..................
School building acquisition .............
School debt limit amendment .........
School levy limitation ................
Sewape facility planning Ilevy ..........
Tax levy limitation ..................
Urban renewal bond issue .............
ST. PAUL PARK, VILLAGE OF
School reorganization procedure .........
SALEM, TOWN OF
Bridge levy . ... ... . . ... .. . i
SARTELL, VILLAGE OF
School bond issue .....................
School consolidation exemption .........
SAVAGE, VILLAGE OF
Salaries of officials ..................
SCOTT COUNTY
Commissioners’ contingent fund ........
General revenue levy ... ...............
Road and bridge levy ...............
Subordinate service areas ...............

*No local approval requlred
**Expires July 1, 1971.

Approval
ate

5/26/69

4/28/69

6/ 9/69
6/ 9/69
5/26/69
5/ 2/69
5/26/69

6/30/69

7/ 8/69
8/15/69
7/ 8/69

7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69

6/30/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 1/69
7/ 1/69
7/ 1/69
7/ 1/69
7/ 1/69
7/ 8/69

7/ 8/69

5/14/69
5/14/69

5/ 8/69

4/29/69
5/27/69
5/27/69
4/29/69

Filing

Date
5/29/69
4/29/69

6/18/69
6/18/69
5/29/69
5/ 8/69
5/29/69

7/17/69

7/18/69
8/20/69
7/18/69

7/18/69
7/18/69
7/18/69
7/18/69

6/30/69
7/18/69
7/18/69
7/18/69
7/18/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/ 8/69
7/18/69

7/18/69

5/19/69
5/19/69

5/13/69

5/ 6/69
6/ 2/69
6/ 2/69
5/ 6/69



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969 2797

TABLE 5—1969 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Approval Filing
Date Date
SHAKOPEE, CITY OF

Public utilities commission powers . ....... 1076*
SHAMROCK, TOWN OF
Officials’ compensation ................, 722
SHERBURNE COUNTY
General revenue levy .... ... .......... 318 6/ 5/69 &/ 9/69
Interim zoning amendment ............ 505 6/ 5/69 6/ 9/69
SIBLEY COUNTY
General revenue levy amendment ... ... 640 6/10/69 6/12/69
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF
Airport bond issue ................... 730 7/21/69 7/28/69
Equipment storage building bond issue .. 1079 7/21/69 7/28/69
Firemen's relief amendments ......... .. 849
Flood control levy ................... 536 7/21/69 7/28/6%
Storm sewer bond issue .............. 507 7/21/69 7/28/69
SPECIAL SCHOOQL DISTRICT NO. 1
{Minneapolis)
Bonding limit amendment ............... 994
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3
(Duluth)
Conversion to independent school district .699 8/ 5/69 8/15/69
Retirement contributions ............... 1106 7/ 8/69 7/16/69
STEELE COUNTY
General revenue levy ................. 348 5/27/69 6/ 9/69
Interim zoning ....................... 92 5/13/69 5/16/69
STEVENS COUNTY
Road and bridge Ievy ................ 106 1/20/69 4/18/69
Weather modification contracts .......... 71
STEWARTVILLE, VILLAGE OF
Nursing home lease .................. g1 4/ 2/69 4/24/69
STILLWATER, CITY OF
School reorganization procedure ,.... ... 1084 7/ 1/69 7/23/69
Vocational education school districts , ... 775 6/19/69 7/ 3/69
STUNTZ, TOWN OF .
Carey Lake recreation district ..., ... 821
Recreationlevy ., ..................... 727
Recreation levy, joint . . ................. 618
SWIFT COUNTY
Weather modification contracts ...._ ..., 771
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF
Parking lot and parks bond issue ....... 194
THOMSON, TOWN OF
Firemen's relief pemsions .............. 656
TRAVERSE COUNTY
General revenue levy ................. 460 6/27/69 6/30/6S
Road and bridge levy ........... ..., 314 6/27/69 6730/69
Weather modification contracts ......... 771
VICTORIA, VILLAGE OF
Tax apportionment from state ......... 1116

VIOLA, TOWN QF
Bridge levy ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ..., 534

*No local approval required.
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VIRGINIA, CITY OF

Firemen’s relief amendments .......... 578

School district tax levy ... ......... 378%
WABASHA, CITY OF

School bond issue .................... 515
WABASHA COUNTY

General revenue levy ... ............. 447
WADENA COUNTY

General revenue levy . ................ 862
WADENA, VILLAGE OF

Club liguor license ... .......cccvuveuns 924
WAILKER, VILLAGE OF

Promotional expenditures .............. 441
WASECA COUNTY

Acgricultural society levy ............... 35

General revenue levy . ................. 403
WASHINGTON COUNTY

Alcoholic reference counselor ......... 213

Asgessment procedure . ............... 463

Assessments, delayed .. ... ............. 398*

Delayed assessment of real estate ........ 973*

General revenue levy . ................. 377

Health department .. ................. 235

Municipal court, judge's salary ......... 1008

Planning and zoning .................. 76

Rice Creek watershed
(See Rice Creek Watershed District)
WATONWAN COUNTY

General revenue levy ... ... ... ....... 375
WAYZATA, CITY OF

School district, joint powers ......... 945

School levy limit ... ................ 939**
WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF

Joint vocational school districts .......... 1060*
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF

School reorganization procedure ...... 1084

Vocational education school districts .. ... 775
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF

Salaries of officials ................... 206
WILKIN COUNTY

General revenue levy .. ............... 321
WILLMAR, CITY OF

Municipal judge, special, salary ....... 674*
WINONA, CITY OF

Port authority amendments ............. 98
WINONA COUNTY

County attorney’s office ............... 734

General revenue levy .. .............. 402

Probate-juvenile referees .............. 873*
WRIGHT COUNTY

General revenue levy .. .. ... .......... 457

Park levy ... ... ... . . . ... 813

*No local approval required,
**Expires July 1, 1971.

Approval
Date

6/ 3/69
6/ 3/69
6/11/69

4/ 1/69
6/ 3/69

7/21/69

6/ 3/69

6/16/69
5/ 5/69
7/14/69

4/ 7/69
6/ 4/69
6/ 4/69

6/10/69
6/10/69

Filing
Date

6/ 6/69
6/10/69
6/24/69

4/ 8/69
6/ 9/69

8/ 1/69

7/17/6%

7/16/69
5/ 9/69
7/21/69

4/10/69
6/ 9/69
6/ 9/69

8/15/69
8/15/69
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Refuse disposal facilities .............. 466 6/10/69 8/15/69
Road and bridge levy ..........ccivunvas 533 6/10/69 8/15/69
Subordinate service areas .. ............. 465 6/10/69 8/15/69
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY
General revenue levy .................. 386 5/20/69 5/722/69

Weather modification contracts . ......... m 7/14/69 7/17/69



